1 Executive summary 

1.1 The tree population was sparse and generally unremarkable overall, both across the study area and 
within individual properties.  

1.2 Two hundred and twenty five (225) tree features were inspected within the study area including one 
hundred and forty seven (147) individual trees and seventy eight (78) tree group features comprising 
approximately 2,698 additional trees, making a total of approximately 2,845 trees that were reviewed.   

1.2.1 These figures do not include the countless smaller exotic conifers in numerous windrows

[...]

The survey was commissioned primarily for the purpose of 
providing information on the arboricultural merit of larger trees onsite to inform the design process.   

8.2 The tree population was generally unremarkable both across the site and within individual properties.  

8.3 Two hundred and twenty five (225) tree features were inspected within the study area including one 
hundred and forty seven (147) individual trees and seventy eight (78) tree group features comprising 
approximately 2,698 additional trees.   

8.4 Each of the assessed tree features was attributed an ‘Arboricultural Rating’.  The arboricultural rating 
correlates the combination of tree condition factors (health, structure & form) with tree amenity value